

Nos. 15-1358, 15-1359 & 15-1363

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES W. ZIGLAR,

Petitioner,

v.

AHMER IQBAL ABBASI, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Nancy L. Kestenbaum
Joanne Sum-Ping
Jennifer L. Robbins
Matthew Q. Verdin
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018
(212) 841-1000

David M. Zionts
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

Rachel A. Meeropol
Counsel of Record
Michael Winger
Baher A. Azmy
Shayana Kadidal
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
rachelm@ccrjustice.org
(212) 614-6432

Alexander A. Reinert
55 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10003
(212) 790-0403

Counsel for Respondents

(Additional Captions Listed on Inside Cover)

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

AHMER IQBAL ABBASI, *et al.*,
Respondents.

DENNIS HASTY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

AHMER IQBAL ABBASI, *et al.*,
Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Round-Up Of Middle Eastern Men.....	3
B. Harsh And Punitive Conditions	6
C. Respondents’ Experiences.....	10
D. Decision Below	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	20
I. Claims Against The DOJ Petitioners Survive A Motion To Dismiss.	20
A. A <i>Bivens</i> Remedy Is Available Against Federal Officials Responsible For The Abuse Of Prisoners At A Federal Jail On U.S. Soil.	20
1. The <i>Bivens</i> Remedy Is Well Established And Has Been Ratified By Congress.	21
2. Claims Of Abuse In Federal Custody Are Core, Long-Recognized <i>Bivens</i> Claims.....	23
3. Even If These Claims Presented A New “Context,” A Remedy Should Be Available.....	30

B.	Respondents’ Detailed Factual Allegations State Plausible Claims.....	47
1.	Respondents Adequately Allege Constitutional Violations From The Outset Of DOJ Petitioners’ Policy.	50
2.	At A Minimum, Respondents State A Claim Based On The Merger Of The New York List.	59
C.	DOJ Petitioners Lack Qualified Immunity.	66
1.	Respondents’ Rights Were Clearly Established.	67
2.	Respondents’ Constitutional Rights Remained Clearly Established Under The Circumstances.....	69
II.	Claims Against The MDC Petitioners Survive A Motion To Dismiss.	74
A.	A <i>Bivens</i> Remedy Is Available Against MDC Petitioners.....	74
B.	Respondents State Plausible Claims That MDC Petitioners Violated Their Clearly Established Rights.	78
1.	Hasty Is Liable For Subjecting Respondents To “Unofficial” Abuse. .	78
2.	Sherman And Hasty Are Liable For The “Official” Conditions Of Confinement.	81
3.	Sherman And Hasty Are Liable Under The Fourth Amendment For Unreasonable Strip Searches.	89

III. Respondents State a Claim under 42	
U.S.C. § 1985(3).....	91
CONCLUSION	94

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	34
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	72
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	67
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009) (en banc)	30, 37
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	42
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	68, 73, 75, 91
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham</i> , 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	48
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 696 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984).....	72
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	2
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	67
<i>Brown-El v. Delo</i> , 969 F.2d 644 (8th Cir. 1992).....	55
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	35, 37
<i>Cale v. Johnson</i> , 861 F.2d 943 (6th Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Campbell v. Meachum</i> , No. 96-2300, 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 29456 (2d Cir. Nov. 4, 1996)	87

<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	23
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	24, 31, 43, 44
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985).....	26
<i>Cooper v. Pate</i> , 378 U.S. 546 (1964) (per curiam)	67
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	25, 28, 35, 77
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	92
<i>De La Paz v. Coy</i> , 786 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2015).....	29, 40
<i>Dep't of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	42, 43
<i>Diamondstone v. Macaluso</i> , 148 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1998)	88
<i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	44

<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994).....	92
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	36
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	26, 76
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	24, 25, 35
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of Cty. of Burlington</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1510 (2012).....	73
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	23
<i>Gaston v. Coughlin</i> , 249 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	88
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	57
<i>Great Am. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Novotny</i> , 442 U.S. 366 (1979).....	92
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	75
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	43

<i>Hodges v. Stanley</i> , 712 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1983)	90
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	68, 87, 89, 91
<i>Humphries v. Various USINS Fed. Emps.</i> , 164 F.3d 936 (5th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Iqbal v. Hasty</i> , 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007)	55, 91
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	67
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015)	26
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	47
<i>Lebron v. Rumsfeld</i> , 670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012)	29, 44
<i>Lee v. Washington</i> , 390 U.S. 333 (1968)	67
<i>Lyons v. U.S. Marshalls</i> , 840 F.2d 202 (3d Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Magluta v. Samples</i> , 375 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2004)	27, 55

<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	88
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	40
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	33
<i>Meshal v. Higgenbotham</i> , 804 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mirmehdi v. United States</i> , 689 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2012).....	29, 40
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	38
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	68
<i>Papa v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	67

<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.,</i> 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	86
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. #1 v. Redding,</i> 557 U.S. 364 (2009)	73, 90
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky,</i> 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	25, 31, 32
<i>Sell v. United States,</i> 539 U.S. 166 (2003)	27
<i>Stevenson v. Carroll,</i> 495 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 2007)	55
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.,</i> 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	47
<i>Tellabs Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,</i> 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	48
<i>Thomas v. Ashcroft,</i> 470 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Tolan v. Cotton,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014)	74
<i>Trulock v. Freeh,</i> 275 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce,</i> 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	67

<i>United States v. Korematsu</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	19, 43, 66, 72
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	68, 69
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	37
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991).....	22
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , 701 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	29, 37, 42, 44
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	50
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	67
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkins v. May</i> , 872 F.2d 190 (7th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Williams v. Greifinger</i> , 97 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 1996)	88

<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	75, 87
<i>United States ex rel. Wolfish v. Levi</i> , 439 F. Supp. 114 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....	87
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....	40, 41
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2056 (2014).....	24
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	40, 50
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	40, 41
Constitution, Statutes, Regulations, and Rules	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 14.....	25
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(A)	22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3).....	20, 91, 93
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....	22
28 C.F.R. § 541.21	84
28 C.F.R. § 541.22	84, 85, 88
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)	47

Other Authorities

- Lessons Learned—The Inspector
General’s Report on the 9/11
Detainees: Hearing Before the S.
Comm. on the Judiciary,
108th Cong. (2003),
2003 WL 21470415..... 77
- 141 Cong. Rec. H14078-02
(daily ed. Dec. 6, 1995)..... 22
- S. Rep. No. 93-588 (1973),
reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2789 22
- Anya Bernstein, *Congressional Will and
the Role of the Executive in Bivens
Actions: What is Special about
Special Factors*,
45 Ind. L. Rev. 719 (2012)..... 31
- James E. Pfander & David Baltmanis,
*Rethinking Bivens: Legitimacy and
Constitutional Adjudication*,
98 Geo. L.J. 117 (2009) 22
